began recognizing revenue for certain contracts at a point-in-time rather than over-time.

(6)On October 7, 2025, the Company entered into a strategic relationship with and acquired a 20% equity interest in Karta (Gift Card Co Pty Ltd), an
Australia-based payments technology �rm also backed by the Commonwealth Bank of Australia. This balance represents the Company’s equity in
Karta’s net losses for the quarter ended December 31, 2025.

As of
December 31,

2025 2024

Calculation of Net Leverage Ratio:
Senior Notes $ 265,000 $ 285,000
ABL R l 25 000

16

ABL Revolver 25,000 —
Finance lease obligations 31,058 22,801

Total debt 321,058 307,801
Less: Cash and cash equivalents (21,700) (33,544)

Total net debt (a) $ 299,358 $ 274,257

LTM Adjusted EBITDA (b) * $ 96,516 $ 91,876

Net Leverage Ratio (a)/(b) 3.1 3.0

* The LTM Adjusted EBITDA above re�ects Adjusted EBITDA for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024.

EXHIBIT F
CPI Card Group Inc. and Subsidiaries

Supplemental GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
(dollars in thousands)

(Unaudited)
Three Months Ended December 31, 2025 Three Months Ended December 31,

2024

As Reported

Impacts
from

Change
in Revenue
Recognition As Adjusted As Reported

Impacts
from

Change
in Revenue
Recognition As Adjusted

Consolidated CPI
Revenue (1) $ 153,054 $ — $ 153,054 $ 125,096 $ 910 $ 126,006
Revenue growth (% Change 2025 vs.
2024) 22.3% 21.5%

Debit and Credit
Revenue $ 128,926 $ — $ 128,926 $ 91,913 $ 1,222 $ 93,135
Revenue growth (% Change 2025 vs.
2024) 40.3% 38.4%

Prepaid Debit
Revenue $ 24,355 $ — $ 24,355 $ 33,355 $ (312) $ 33,043
Revenue growth (% Change 2025 vs.
2024) (27.0)% (26.3)%

Year Ended December 31, 2025 Year Ended December 31, 2024

As Reported

Impacts
from

Change
in Revenue
Recognition As Adjusted As Reported

Impacts
from

Change
in Revenue
Recognition As Adjusted

Consolidated CPI
Revenue (1) $ 543,534 $ 7,427 $ 550,961 $ 480,601 $ (2,608) $ 477,993
Revenue growth (% Change 2025 vs.
2024) 13.1% 15.3%

Debit and Credit
Revenue $ 451,475 $ 2,059 $ 453,534 $ 375,261 $ 1,592 $ 376,853
Revenue growth (% Change 2025 vs.
2024) 20.3% 20.3%

Prepaid Debit
Revenue $ 93,625 $ 5,368 $ 98,993 $ 106,541 $ (4,200) $ 102,341
Revenue growth (% Change 2025 vs.
2024) (12.1)% (3.3)%

(1)For the three months ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, consolidated revenue include $227 and $172 of intersegment eliminations, respectively.
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, consolidated revenue include $1,566 and $1,201 of intersegment eliminations, respectively.

17

CPI Card Group Inc. Investor Relations:

(877) 369-9016

InvestorRelations@cpicardgroup.com

CPI Card Group Inc. Media Relations:

Media@cpicardgroup.com

Source: CPI Card Group

18

mailto:InvestorRelations@cpicardgroup.com
mailto:Media@cpicardgroup.com